

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE AMENDED BYLAWS OF THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE COMMITTEE (EMCC)

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1750 of the California Health and Safety Code, on August 27, 1968 by Resolution 68-234 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors formed the Nevada County Emergency Medical Care Committee (EMCC); and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 1997, pursuant to Resolution 97-303, the Board of Supervisors dissolved the EMCC upon a determination that the Operational Area Emergency Services Council had absorbed the functions and duties of the EMCC; and

WHEREAS, on November 27, 2007, pursuant to Resolution 07-593, the Board of Supervisors re-established the EMCC, and identified Nevada County Public Health and the Director or his/her designee of the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services (OES) as two of the nine EMCC members; and

WHEREAS, purpose of the EMCC is to act in an advisory capacity to the Board of Supervisors and the Sierra-Sacramento Valley Medical Services Agency on all matters relating to ambulance services, emergency medical care, and first aid practices in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, in light of requested changes to the Liaison Agency to the EMCC from the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services to the Nevada County Public Health Department, the EMCC reviewed the proposed amendments to the section of the Bylaws pertaining to the Liaison Agency, and approved submitting the attached proposed amended Bylaws to the Nevada County Board of Supervisors for review and ratification.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the amended bylaws of the Nevada County Emergency Medical Care Committee, as attached hereto, are hereby ratified.